

No. 21-2270

---

IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

---

The School of the Ozarks, Inc., doing business as College of the Ozarks,  
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

Joseph R. Biden, Jr., in his official capacity as President of the United States; U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development; Marcia L. Fudge, in her official capacity as Secretary of the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development; Jeanine M. Worden, in her official capacity as Acting Assistant Secretary for Fair Housing & Equal Opportunity of the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development,  
Defendants-Appellees.

---

Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the Western District of Missouri  
Honorable Roseann A. Ketchmark  
(6:21-cv-03089-RK)

---

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

---

RYAN L. BANGERT  
GREGGORY R. WALTERS  
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM  
15100 N 90th Street  
Scottsdale, AZ 85260  
(480) 444-0020  
rbangert@ADFlegal.org  
gwalters@ADFlegal.org

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant*

JOHN J. BURSCH  
MATTHEW S. BOWMAN  
JULIE MARIE BLAKE  
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM  
440 First Street, NW, Suite 600  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 393-8690  
jbursch@ADFlegal.org  
mbowman@ADFlegal.org  
jblake@ADFlegal.org

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Summary of Case and Request for Oral Argument.....	i
Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	ii
Table of Authorities.....	vi
Introduction.....	1
Jurisdictional Statement.....	3
Statement of the Issues.....	4
Statement of the Case.....	7
I. The government reinterpreted the Fair Housing Act and mandated “full enforcement.”.....	7
II. The government repudiated HUD’s contradictory past guidance.....	9
III. The Directive threatens the College of the Ozarks with crippling penalties.....	11
IV. The College sought to stop the government from reinterpreting the FHA and enforcing its Directive.....	13
V. The government said the College’s policies and speech were neither lawful under the FHA nor protected by the First Amendment.....	14
VI. The district court denied a preliminary injunction and dismissed the case.....	17
Standard of Review.....	18
Summary of Argument.....	19
Argument.....	21

I.	The College’s challenge is justiciable.....	21
A.	The College is the object of the government’s action. ....	21
B.	The College’s free-speech interests independently establish pre-enforcement standing. ....	25
1.	The Directive imposes a credible threat of enforcement.....	25
2.	The district court applied the wrong legal standard. ....	27
3.	Past enforcement against Title IX entities is irrelevant.....	30
C.	<i>Bostock</i> does not negate the causality and traceability of the government’s injury to the College.....	31
II.	The College has causes of action for its claims.....	35
A.	The government’s directive is reviewable final agency action. ....	35
B.	The government’s enforcement is reviewable under the Court’s equitable power. ....	39
III.	The College is likely to succeed on the merits.....	40
A.	The government unlawfully skipped public notice and comment. ....	40
B.	The Directive is arbitrary and capricious for ignoring necessary factors. ....	42
C.	The government lacks statutory authority and violated the clear-notice canon. ....	44
1.	The FHA does not address sexual orientation or gender identity. ....	44

2.	The Constitution’s clear-notice canon compels a narrow reading.....	46
D.	The government censors and compels speech based on content and viewpoint.....	49
E.	The government violated the Appointments Clause.....	53
F.	The College has standing for its other claims.....	56
IV.	A preliminary injunction is warranted to stop irreparable harm to the College.....	57
	Conclusion .....	58
	Certificate of Compliance.....	60
	Certificate of Service .....	61

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>281 Care Commission v. Arneson</i> , 638 F.3d 621 (8th Cir. 2011) .....	4, 30, 34
<i>Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967) .....	22, 27, 28, 38
<i>Action for Children's Television v. Federal Communications Commission</i> , 59 F.3d 1249 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	28
<i>Alexis Bailly Vineyard, Inc. v. Harrington</i> , 931 F.3d 774 (8th Cir. 2019) .....	30, 33
<i>American Farm Bureau Federation v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 836 F.3d 963 (8th Cir. 2016) .....	33, 35, 39
<i>American Hospital Association v. Bowen</i> , 834 F.2d 1037 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	33
<i>Appalachian Power Company v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 208 F.3d 1015 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	37
<i>Arlington Central School District Board of Education v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006) .....	47
<i>Association of American Rail Roads v. United States Department of Transportation</i> , 821 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	54
<i>Azar v. Allina Health Services</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1804 (2019) .....	42
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997) .....	35

<i>Board of Education of Hendrick Hudson Central School District, Westchester County v. Rowley,</i> 458 U.S. 176 (1982) .....	47
<i>Bond v. United States,</i> 564 U.S. 211 (2011) .....	5, 47
<i>Bond v. United States,</i> 572 U.S. 844 (2014) .....	5, 46, 47, 48
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County,</i> 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020) .....	5, 17, 31, 32
<i>Brady v. National Football League,</i> 640 F.3d 785 (8th Cir. 2011) .....	18
<i>Branson Label, Inc. v. City of Branson,</i> 793 F.3d 910 (8th Cir. 2015) .....	18
<i>Brush &amp; Nib Studio, LC v. City of Phoenix,</i> 448 P.3d 890 (Ariz. 2019) .....	52
<i>Buckley v. Valeo,</i> 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	53
<i>Carcieri v. Salazar,</i> 555 U.S. 379 (2009) .....	47
<i>Chelsey Nelson Photography LLC v. Louisville/Jefferson County Metro Government,</i> 479 F. Supp. 3d 543 (W.D. Ky. 2020) .....	34
<i>Children’s Health Care v. Centers for Medicare &amp; Medicaid Services,</i> 900 F.3d 1022 (8th Cir. 2018) .....	32
<i>Collins v. Yellen,</i> 141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021) .....	33
<i>Community Nutrition Institute v. Young,</i> 818 F.2d 943 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	42



<i>Dataphase Systems, Inc. v. C L Systems, Inc.</i> , 640 F.2d 109 (8th Cir. 1981) .....	18
<i>Dellmuth v. Muth</i> , 491 U.S. 223 (1989) .....	47
<i>Department of Homeland Security v. Regents of the University of California</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020) .....	5, 42, 43
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001) .....	41
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997) .....	53
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976) .....	57
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Company Accounting Oversight Board</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010) .....	40
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021) .....	56, 57
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metropolitan Transit Authority</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985) .....	46
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991) .....	47
<i>Havens Realty Corporation v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982) .....	9
<i>Hurley v. Irish–American Gay, Lesbian &amp; Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995) .....	18
<i>Iowa League of Cities v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 711 F.3d 844 (8th Cir. 2013) .....	24, 37, 39

<i>Larson v. Domestic &amp; Foreign Commerce Corporation</i> , 337 U.S. 682 (1949) .....	39
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor v. Pennsylvania</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2367 (2020) .....	5, 43
<i>Lucia v. Securities and Exchange Commission</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018) .....	6, 54
<i>Lujan v. Defendants of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	21
<i>Mangual v. Rotger-Sabat</i> , 317 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2003) .....	28
<i>Meriwether v. Hartop</i> , 992 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2021) .....	6, 52
<i>Michigan v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015) .....	42
<i>Minnesota Citizens Concerned for Life v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 113 F.3d 129 (8th Cir. 1997) .....	35
<i>Minnesota Citizens Concerned for Life, Inc. v. Swanson</i> , 692 F.3d 864 (8th Cir. 2012) .....	18, 57
<i>Missourians for Fiscal Accountability v. Klahr</i> , 830 F.3d 789 (8th Cir. 2016) .....	27
<i>National Association of Home Health Agencies v. Schweiker</i> , 690 F.2d 932 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	5, 41
<i>National Mining Association v. United States Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 145 F.3d 1399 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	58
<i>National Organization for Marriage, Inc. v. Walsh</i> , 714 F.3d 682 (2d Cir. 2013).....	30

<i>National Park Hospitality Association v. Department of Interior</i> , 538 U.S. 803 (2003) .....	27
<i>Ohio v. Yellen</i> , 2021 WL 2712220 (S.D. Ohio July 1, 2021).....	47
<i>Pacific Gas &amp; Electric Company v. Federal Power Commission</i> , 506 F.2d 33 (D.C. Cir. 1974) .....	38
<i>Pennhurst State School &amp; Hospital v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981) .....	46, 47
<i>Port Authority Trans-Hudson Corporation v. Feeney</i> , 495 U.S. 299 (1990) .....	47
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015) .....	49, 51
<i>Rodgers v. Bryant</i> , 942 F.3d 451 (8th Cir. 2019) .....	6, 18, 30
<i>Sabre, Inc. v. Department of Transportation</i> , 429 F.3d 1113 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	29
<i>Sackett v. Environment Protection Agency</i> , 566 U.S. 120 (2012) .....	27
<i>Salinas v. United States Railroad Retirement Board</i> , 141 S. Ct. 691 (2021) .....	35, 37
<i>Shawnee Tribe v. Mnuchin</i> , 984 F.3d 94 (D.C. Cir. 2021) .....	58
<i>South Dakota v. Ubbelohde</i> , 330 F.3d 1014 (8th Cir. 2003) .....	38
<i>Steel Company v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998) .....	33
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014) .....	25, 34

<i>Syncor International Corporation v. Shalala</i> , 127 F.3d 90 (1997) .....	37, 38
<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021) .....	57
<i>Telescope Media Group v. Lucero</i> , 936 F.3d 740 (8th Cir. 2019) .....	passim
<i>Texas v. Equal Employment Opportunity Commission</i> , 933 F.3d 433 (5th Cir. 2019) .....	25, 36
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 201 F. Supp. 3d 810 (N.D. Tex. 2016) .....	24, 32
<i>Thomas v. Wright</i> , 2014 WL 6983302 (N.D. Ala. Dec. 10, 2014) .....	44
<i>Timber Automation, LLC v. FiberPro, LLC</i> , 2020 WL 5878211 (W.D. Ark. Oct. 2, 2020).....	7
<i>Trudeau v. Federal Trade Commission</i> , 456 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	40
<i>Turtle Island Foods, SPC v. Thompson</i> , 992 F.3d 694 (8th Cir. 2021) .....	4, 28
<i>U.S. Army Corps of Engineers v. Hawkes Company</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016) .....	4, 27
<i>United States ex rel. Ambrosecchia v. Paddock Labs., LLC</i> , 855 F.3d 949 (8th Cir. 2017) .....	18
<i>United States Telephone Association v. Federal Communications Commission</i> , 28 F.3d 1232 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	38
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971) .....	48
<i>United States v. Eaton</i> , 169 U.S. 331 (1896) .....	6, 55

<i>United States v. University of Nebraska at Kearney</i> , 940 F. Supp. 2d 974 (D. Neb. 2013) .....	7
<i>Vitolo v. Guzman</i> , 2021 WL 2172181 (6th Cir. May 27, 2021) .....	58
<i>Voyageurs Region National Park Association v. Lujan</i> , 966 F.2d 424 (8th Cir. 1992) .....	5, 41
<i>Watkins Inc. v. Lewis</i> , 346 F.3d 841 (8th Cir. 2003) .....	18

**Statutes**

20 U.S.C. § 1686 .....	6, 44
42 U.S.C. § 3602 .....	7
42 U.S.C. § 3604 .....	5, 22
42 U.S.C. § 3610 .....	9
42 U.S.C. § 3611 .....	8
42 U.S.C. § 3612 .....	8
42 U.S.C. § 3613 .....	9
42 U.S.C. § 3614 .....	4, 9, 41
42 U.S.C. § 3631 .....	9
5 U.S.C. § 553 .....	4, 41
5 U.S.C. § 702 .....	35
5 U.S.C. § 706 .....	5

**Other Authorities**

Amy Coney Barrett, *Substantive Canons and Faithful Agency*, 90  
B.U. L. Rev. 109 (2010) ..... 46

Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, *Federal Practice &  
Procedure Judicial Review* § 8304 (2d ed.) ..... 40

Evolution of Role of the Federal Government in Housing and  
Community Development, Subcomm. on Housing and  
Community Development of the Comm. on Banking,  
Currency and Housing, 94th Cong. (Oct. 1975)..... 45

Press Release, HUD, HUD Issues Guidance on LGBT Housing  
Discrimination Complaints (July 1, 2010)..... 10

Press Release, HUD, Obama Administration to Ensure Inclusion  
of the LGBT Community in HUD Programs (Oct. 21, 2009) ..... 10

Press Release, U.S. Dep’t of Housing & Urban Dev., “HUD  
Withdraws Proposed Rule, Reaffirms Its Commitment to  
Equal Access to Housing, Shelters, and Other Services  
Regardless of Gender Identity” (Apr. 22, 2021)..... 16

Sex, *The American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language*  
(1st ed. 1969) ..... 45

Testimony of Marcia Fudge, U.S. House Committee on the Budget,  
Hearing on U.S. Department of Housing and Urban  
Development’s Fiscal Year 2022 Budget (June 23, 2021) ..... 16

**Regulations**

24 C.F.R. § 100.20 ..... 7

24 C.F.R. § 103.215 ..... 8

24 C.F.R. § 103.9 ..... 9

24 C.F.R. § 11.1 ..... 4, 40

24 C.F.R. § 11.8 .....	4
24 C.F.R. § 180.671 .....	8
24 C.F.R. § 3.405 .....	46
45 C.F.R. § 86.32 .....	45
Consolidated Delegation of Authority for the Office of Fair Housing and Equal Opportunity, 76 Fed. Reg. 73,984 (Jan. 29, 2011) .....	55
Consolidated Procedural Rules for Administration and Enforcement of Certain Civil Rights Laws and Authorities, 40 Fed. Reg. 24,128, 24,148 (June 4, 1975) .....	46
Equal Access to Housing in HUD Programs Regardless of Sexual Orientation or Gender Identity, 77 Fed. Reg. 5,661 (Feb. 3, 2012) .....	10
Exec. Order No. 13988, Preventing and Combating Discrimination on the Basis of Gender Identity or Sexual Orientation, 86 Fed. Reg. 7023 (Jan. 20, 2021) .....	8
Making Admission or Placement Determinations Based on Sex in Facilities Under Community Planning and Development Housing Programs, 85 Fed. Reg. 44,811, 44,812 (July 24, 2020) .....	8, 10
Quid Pro Quo and Hostile Environment Harassment and Liability for Discriminatory Housing Practices Under the Fair Housing Act, 81 Fed. Reg. 63,054, 63,058-59 (Sept. 14, 2016).....	10
<b><u>Constitutional Provisions</u></b>	
United States Constitution, Amendment I.....	49
United States Constitution, Article II .....	53
United States Constitution, Article III.....	21
